
Ordinance authorizing the City Manager and/or Director of Public Health 
to accept an amendment to a grant contract for the Community Preparedness Section – 
Laboratory Response Network – Public Health Emergency Preparedness grant in the amount 
of $201,123.00 with a City match of $20,113.00 to provide continued emergency 
preparedness and response laboratory activities; and declaring an emergency. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Corpus Christi finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of 

Corpus Christi to accept a grant for Tuberculosis Prevention and Control from the Texas 

Department of State Health Services for the Nueces County-Corpus Christi Public Health 

District; and 

WHEREAS, failure to adhere to the award conditions will cause the Nueces County-

Corpus Christi Public Health District to be considered in default of the grant agreement, 

and may require the return of all federal funds disbursed under the grant. 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas:  

 

Section 1: The City Manager or designee and/or Director of Public Health is authorized 

to execute all documents necessary to accept an amendment to a grant contract for the 

Community Preparedness Section – Laboratory Response Network – Public Health Emergency 

Preparedness (CPS-LRN-PHEP) grant in the amount of $201,123.00, increasing the total 

amount to $402,246.00, from the Texas Department of State Health Services with a City 

match of $20,113.00, increasing the total match amount to $40,226.00 in the Health 

Grants Fund No. 1066, for the amended contract period of July 1, 2017, through June 

30, 2019, to provide continued emergency preparedness and response laboratory 

activities. 

 

Section 2:  That the increased grant amount of $201,123.00, is appropriated in the No. 

1066 Health Grants Fund to continue the TB/PC-FED grant in the Health Department.  

 

Section 3: The amendment includes revisions to Section 3. Duration; Section 4. Budget; 

Section 6. Legal Notices; Section 7. Additional Grant Information; Section 8. Notice to 

Proceed; Attachment B, Budget; Attachment A.1, FY2019 Statement of Work is added.  

 

Section 4:  Further the City Council ratifies acceptance of the grant to begin as of 

July 1, 2018. A copy of the executed grant shall be filed in the office of the City 

Secretary. 

 
Section 5.  Upon written request of the Mayor or five City Council members, copy 

attached, the City Council: (1) finds and declares an emergency due to the need for 

immediate action necessary for the efficient and effective administration of City affairs and 

(2) suspends the Charter rule that requires consideration of and voting upon ordinances 

at two regular meetings so that this ordinance is passed and takes effect upon first reading 

as an emergency measure on this 22nd day of May 2018. 



  

ATTEST:      CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 

 

             

Rebecca Huerta     Joe McComb 

City Secretary      Mayor 
 

 ______ day of     , 2018. 
 
 
Corpus Christi, Texas 
 
_________ day of ___________________, ______ 
 
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
Corpus Christi, Texas 
 
For the reasons set forth in the emergency clause of the foregoing ordinance, an emergency 
exists requiring suspension of the Charter rule as to consideration and voting upon 
ordinances at two regular meetings:  I/we, therefore, request that you suspend said Charter 
rule and pass this ordinance finally on the date it is introduced or at the present meeting of 
the City Council. 
 
Respectfully,     Respectfully, 
 
_________________________ 
 
_________________________ 
      __________________________ 
_________________________  Joe McComb 
      Mayor 
_________________________ 
 
_________________________ 
 
Council Members 
 
The above ordinance was passed by the following vote: 
 
Joe McComb       

Rudy Garza       

Paulette Guajardo      

Michael Hunter      

Debbie Lindsey-Opel      

Ben Molina       

Everett Roy       

Lucy Rubio       

Greg Smith       


